

Maharashtra Junior & Senior State Level Open Badminton Tournament



Date – 17th December 2018

The Hon. Secretaries All Affiliated units of Maharashtra Badminton Association

Dear Sir/Madam0

We have great pleasure to inform you that Pressfit Company under the aegis of MBA & TCDBA is organizing the Pressfit Badminton Masters Cup 2019 – State level open Badminton Tournament 2019 (U11, U13, U15 & U 17 yrs for boys and girls) Mens Singles and doubles & Masters doubles (80+ and 90+) and Womens 35+ Doubles between Tuesday 22nd January to Saturday 26th January 2019 at the Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Academy Indoor Hall, Kalyan Sports Club, Gate No. 4 Adharwadi Chowk, Adharwadi Kalyan (W).

The following events will be held:

INDIVIDUAL EVENTS: Junior Boys Singles (U11yrs) Junior Girls Singles (U11yrs) Junior Boys Singles (U13yrs) Junior Girls Singles (U13yrs) Junior Boys Singles (U15yrs) Junior Girls Singles (U15yrs) Junior Girls Singles (U17yrs) Junior Girls Singles (U17yrs) Mens Singles (Open Category) Mens Doubles (Open Category) Veteran Doubles (80+ Combined Age) Veteran Doubles (90+ Combined Age) Womens Doubles (35+ Doubles) (both participants should be above 35+)

Enclosed please find entry details along with rules, regulations and General Information for your reference. All entries should be sent online thru <u>www.mbasso.in</u>

The Last date of receipt of entries is 15th January 2019. The Draws and Fixtures for the tournament will be displayed at the venue, and as well as on the Maharashtra Badminton Association's Website <u>http://mbasso.in</u> under "Current Tournaments" on home page by 20th January 2019.

You are requested to kindly circulate this information to all concerned players from your district and ensure their participation. We also request the players to participate in large numbers and make this event successful.

Thanking You Yours Sincerely

Team Pressfit



Maharashtra Junior & Senior State Level Open Badminton Tournament



Organized by Pressfit Company in association with Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Academy (Under the auspices of MBA and TCDBA) <u>From:</u> Tuesday 22nd January to Saturday 26th January 2019<u>.</u> Venue: Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Academy Hall, Kalyan Sports Club, Adharwadi Chowk, Kalyan (W)

Tournament Committee Shri. Pradeep S. Gandhe (Sr. VP - MBA) - Vice Chairman				
Shri Gurunath Khubba	MBA Representative	Shri Shrikant Bhagwat	Sr V. President - TCDBA	
Shri. S.A. Shetty	Hon Secretary, MBA-	Shri S. Ramaswamy	V. President – TCDBA	
-	Convener			
Shri. Mangesh Kashikar	Secretary-Events (MBA)	Shri Rajendra Baste	V. President – TCDBA	
		Shri Mayur Ghatnekar	Hon Secretary – TCDBA	
	Chief Referee :	To be Confirmed		
	Match Control :	To be Confirmed		

Organizing	Committee		
CHAIRMAN			
Shri Vikas Kukreja			
Shri Vipin Johnson	Shri K P Samson		
Shri Ranjit Kathapurkar	Shri Sunil Singh		
Shri Pardeep Rajwani	Tournament Secretary - Saurabh Pradhan		

EVENT	AGE GROUP	SINGLES
	Born On or After	INR Per Player
Sub.Junior Boys/Girls U-17Yrs	1st January 2003	500/-
Sub.Junior Boys/Girls U-15Yrs	1st January 2005	500/-
Sub.Junior Boys/Girls U-13Yrs	1st January 2007	500/-
Sub.Junior Boys/Girls U-11 Yrs	1 st January 2009	500/-
Mens Singles	Open Category	500/-
Mens Doubles	Open Category	800/-
Womens 35+ Doubles		800/-
Mens Doubles (80+) Combined Age	Base Age of min one Player should be 35+	800/-
Mens Doubles (90+) Combined Age	Minimum Age of the Player 45	800/-



Maharashtra Junior & Senior State Level Open Badminton Tournament



<u>Last Date of Entries – 15th January 2019.</u> Withdrawal date of Entry- 17th January 2019.

RULES, REGULATIONS & GENERAL INFORMATION

A) ABOUT THE TOURNAMENT

1. Tournament is open to all registered players of Maharashtra State only.

2. The tournament will commence from Tuesday 22nd January to Saturday 26th January 2019. at

Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Academy Hall, Kalyan Sports Club, Adharwadi Chowk, Kalyan (W)

3. Play is scheduled to commence at 9.00 AM to 9.00 PM everyday subject to Load Shedding & other changes without prior intimation.

4. This tournament will be conducted as per the rules & regulations of tournaments as laid down by the BWF and BAI. The decision of the tournament committee will be final and binding on all players.

B) HOW TO SEND THE ENTRIES

- 1. Entries can be done online <u>www.mbasso.in</u>
- 2. Last date of entry up to 15th January 2019.
- 3. Withdrawal Date of entry 17th January 2019.

C) ABOUT THE DRAWS:

1. List of entries received shall be displayed on www.mbasso.in

2. Draws & fixtures using Tournament Software and as per the revised regulations of B.W.F. will be put up on the notice board as well as displayed on Maharashtra Badminton Association website on 20th January 2019 and also one day before at the venue of the Tournament.

(D)HOW THE TOURNAMENT IS GOING TO BE CONDUCTED:

1. Line Judges may not be appointed for the matches till Quarter-finals. Players will have to work as line judges whenever called for by the Tournament Officials.

2. Each Competitor must report to the Hon. Referee on his arrival at the venue of the tournament. Player failing to report on the court when called by the Hon. Referee, will be liable to be scratched.

3. Clothing during play must be as per the new regulations issued by B.A.I. Advertising on the clothing is Allowed as per B.W.F. rules.

4. Feather shuttlecocks will be provided.

5. Players must not leave the tournament hall without checking the fixtures of their next match put on the notice board. A chart displaying match numbers only will be displayed on the board as daily fixtures. In case of any doubts / difficulties, do not hesitate to contact Hon. Referee. Subsequent complaints will not be enter-tained.



Maharashtra Junior & Senior State Level Open Badminton Tournament



RULES & REGULATIONS FOR CONDUCT OF THE TOURNAMENT

1. Except as otherwise provided by the Rules by the Tournament Committee, the laws of Badminton Association of India will apply to this Tournament.

2. All players residing in the Maharashtra state and players registered with Maharashtra Badminton Association shall only be allowed to participate in the Tournament.

3. Entry fees once paid is not refundable. Entries will be done online at www.mbasso.in

4. Shuttlecocks selected by the Tournament Committee will be used for the matches.

5. The best of one game of 21 points will be played upto pre quarter. All matches from quarter final onwards will be the best of three games of 21 points in all.

6. Matches will be played on the Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Academy Court.

7. Copies of the draw will be placed on the Notice Board of the Kalyan Sports Club Badminton Hall. A list of each day's matches will also be pasted on the Board. The Competitors are responsible for seeing the Notice Board as to when they are scheduled to play and any competitor, not attending at the time notified, will at the discretion of the Hon. Referee, be liable to be disqualified.

8. Play will ordinarily commence at 9.00 a.m. everyday.

9. Competitors who are due to play are required to report to the Hon. Referee Immediately on arrival at the Court on such day and time.

10. The Referee shall be the final authority regarding walk-over, which cannot be claimed by any competitor as a matter of right.

11. Decision of the Tournament Committee in all Matters connected with the Tournament shall be final.

12. Line Judges may not be appointed for the matches till Quarter Finals.

13. Players will have to work as Line Judges whenever called for by the Tournament Officials.

14. Colored Clothing: Color Clothing are allowed as per B.A.I. Rules

15. For Junior Events Birth Certificate should be produced when demanded by referee

Saurabh Pradhan- Mob : 9930843722 Tournament Secretary